

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY TWO
THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY
WP NO: 15273 OF 2026**

Between

1. Yerolla Narsing Rao, S/o.Late Y.Gandaiah.
2. Kumbagala Veeraiah, S/o. Late K.Aagamaiah.
3. Kumbagala Devamma, W/o.late K.Venkata Swamy.
4. Bitlu Narsimha, S/o.late Bitlu Gandaiah.
5. Paakala Krishna, S/o.Late Pakala Pochaiah.

Petitioners

AND

1. State of Telangana, Represented by its Principal Secretary Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy District, At Kongarkalan, R.R.District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Attapur, R.R.District.
4. The Tasildhar, Gandipet Mandal, R.R.District.
5. Hyderabad Metropolitan Water Supply And Sewerage Board, Represented by Dy. General Manager (Engg) SD-I, Project Division.I, HMWSSB, Amberpet, Hyderabad.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondents nos.2 to 4 in allotting the land admeasuring Ac.10 . 00 guntas out of Ac.23 . 16 guntas, in Sy.No.20, situated at Neknampur Village, Gandipet mandal, R.R.District, to respondent No.5 for establishing for construction of MID STP vide proceedings No. Lr.No.B/220/2026 dt.12-02-2026, having knowledge and orders passed by this Hon'ble court in W.P.M.P. No.7761 of 2009 in W.P.No.5945 of 2009, is illegal, arbitrary, highhanded, discriminatory, tainted with malafides and violative of Articles 14, 19 and 300-A of the Constitution of India, besides violation of Rules and

Provisions of Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation Act, 1955. Consequently set aside the proceedings Lr.No.B/220/2026 dt.12-02-2026 issued by respondent Nos.2 to 4, in the interest of justice.

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased It is also just and necessary that this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to restrain the respondent No.5 from changing the nature of the property i.e., land admeasuring Ac.10 . 00 guntas out of Ac.23 . 16 guntas, in Sy.No.20 situated at Neknampur Village, Gandipet Mandal, R.R.District, pending disposal of WP No 15273 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Mr. B. Mayur Reddy, learned senior counsel, representing for Mr. P. Chandrashekar, Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR REVENUE, for the respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and Sri V Narasimha Goud, standing Counsel for the respondent No.5, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Heard Mr. B. Mayur Reddy, learned senior counsel, appearing for Mr. P. Chandrashekar, learned counsel for the petitioners and learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue.

Learned senior counsel for the petitioners submitted that in similar circumstances this Court passed order dated 25.03.2009 in WP.MP.No.7761 of 2009 in WP.No.5945 of 2009 and requested this Court to pass similar order in the instant writ petition as well.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue submitted that an application has been filed by the respondent - Government to vacate the interim order passed in WP.No.5945 of 2009.

In view of the above, there shall be interim direction to the respondent authorities not to change the nature of land admeasuring Acs.10-00 guntas out of Acs.23-16 guntas in Sy.No.20 situated at Neknampur Village, Gandipet Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, until further orders.



List along with WP. No.5945 of 2009 after obtaining orders of the Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

Sd/- ~~B~~.REKHA RANI *B*
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy District, At Kongarkalan, R.R.District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Attapur, R.R.District.
4. The Tasildhar, Gandipet Mandal, R.R.District.
5. The Dy. General Manager (Engg) SD-I, Hyderabad Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board, Project Division.I, HMWSSB, Amberpet, Hyderabad.[RR 1 to 5 by SPAD]
6. One CC to Sri. PAYALLA CHANDRA SHEKAR Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
8. The Section Officer, Writ (Non Service), High Court at Hyderabad.
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVR, J

DATED: 01-05-2026

List along with WP. No.5945 of 2009 after obtaining orders of the Hon'ble the Chief Justice

ORDER

✓

WP.No.15273 of 2026

INTERIM DIRECTION

